local pressures;
• the impact of the Allocation Letter.

This position is translated across budget areas, providing a clear
estimate of the resulting requirement for budget holders to deliver a
balanced budget position.  The budget setting approaches with clear
lines of responsibility and accountability for delivery, before the
commencement of the financial year.

Financial Challenge 2011/2012

The initial work on fully assessing the financial challenge for the
Health Board for 2011/2012 was undertaken in September/October
2010 and described a number of scenarios reflecting the uncertainty
around the impact of the allocation to be set by the Welsh Assembly
Government. The recently issued Allocation Letter has confirmed
that the impact for revenue is of a ‘flat cash’ nature. For capital
however, the expectation is that there will be a significant
downward trend in the level of funding made available.

The following table highlights the initial scenarios, updated for the
change in the underlying financial position reported in the M7
Monthly Monitoring Returns from £26m to £31m:

From ------------------------------- To
Based on potential allocation impacts of:-

0% -1% -2% -3%
£m £m £m £m

Updated recurring position from 2010/11 31.0 31.0 31.0 31.0

Estimated cost base increase 32.7 32.7 32.7 32.7

Service developments & local issues 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4

Allocation impact 0.0 9.5 19.0 28.5

Range 69.1 78.6 88.1 97

%age of TOTAL allocation 7.3% 8.3% 9.3% 10.3%

.6

 Page 54 of 108

The above table at flat cash therefore highlighted an initial estimate
of a £69.1m deficit gap or 7.4% of total allocation for the
forthcoming financial year. The analysis below describes a scenario
which reflects a revised estimate of £61.36m:

£m
Updated recurring position from 2010/11 28.85

Estimated cost base increase 27.37

Service developments & local issues 5.14

Allocation impact - flat cash 0.00

Range 61.36

%age of TOTAL allocation 6.46%

In order to assess the robustness of the above £69.1m, all elements
needed significant review and potential revision. The approach